# OP \$115.00 3236322

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Long Lines, LLC		102/23/2011 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Long Lines Wireless, LLC		102/23/2011 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	General Electric Capital Corporation	
Street Address:	201 Merritt 7	
City:	Norwalk	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06851	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3236322	LONG LINES
Registration Number:	3236321	LONG LINES
Registration Number:	3370478	LONG LINES WIRELESS
Registration Number:	3459487	IMPOSSIBLE ISN'T

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)443-5697

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 704-343-2335

Email: lallen@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: My Ngo, Esq.

Address Line 1: McGuireWoods LLP

Address Line 2: 1170 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 2100

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004484 FRAME: 0655

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2060238-0029 (LONG LINES)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Latosha E. Allen	
Signature:	/Latosha E. Allen/	
Date:	02/23/2011	
Total Attachments: 5 source=Long Lines - Release and Termination of IP Security Interests #page1.tif source=Long Lines - Release and Termination of IP Security Interests #page2.tif source=Long Lines - Release and Termination of IP Security Interests #page3.tif source=Long Lines - Release and Termination of IP Security Interests #page4.tif source=Long Lines - Release and Termination of IP Security Interests #page5.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004484 FRAME: 0656

# RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTERESTS

THIS RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTERESTS (this "Release") is made effective as of February 23, 2011, by General Electric Capital Corporation, a Delaware corporation, individually and in its capacity as Agent (the "Agent"), for the benefit of Long Lines, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Long Lines Wireless, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each individually, a "Released Party" and collectively, the "Released Parties"), together with their respective successors and assigns.

### Recitals

WHEREAS, the Agent and the Released Parties are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September 26, 2007 (the "IP Security Agreement") and recorded in the United States Trademark Office at Reel/Frame number 003660/0632;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, the Agent holds a security interest in and to certain intellectual properties owned or licensed by the Released Parties, including, without limitation, the intellectual properties listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively referred to herein as the "<u>Intellectual Property Collateral</u>"), arising out of the IP Security Agreement and related documents; and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release its security interest in and to said Intellectual Property Collateral.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing premises and of other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree, as follows:

- 1. As of the date of this Release, the Agent hereby terminates and releases any lien, claim, encumbrance or interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral, which at least includes certain utility trademarks listed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office records at Reel/Frame number 003660/0632.
- 2. The Agent undertakes and agrees to do all reasonable acts and things and/or execute any further documents as the Released Parties or either of them may reasonably request to carry into effect or to give legal effect to the provisions of this Release.
- 3. This Release may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute a single agreement.
  - 4. This Release may not be changed except in a writing signed by each of the

TRADEMARK REEL: 004484 FRAME: 0657 parties hereto. This Release shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of New York applicable to contracts made and to be performed entirely within such State, without regard to principles of conflicts of law.

[Signatures on following page]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties have caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

SECURED PARTY:	By: Name: Matthew Kane Title: Duly Authorized Signatory
RELEASED PARTIES:	LONG LINES, LLC
	By: Name: Title:
	LONG LINES WIRELESS, LLC
	By: Name: Title:

[Signature Page to Release and Termination of Intellectual Property Security Interests]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

By:

Name: Matthew Kane
Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

RELEASED PARTIES:

LONG LINES, LLC

By:

Name: Brent Of 5000

LONG LINES WIRELESS, LLC

By:

By:

Released Parties Wireless, LLC

By:

Name: Brent Of 5000

Name: Brent Of 5000

[Signature Page to Release and Termination of Intellectual Property Security Interests]

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **United States Patents/Applications**

None.

## Foreign Patents/Applications

None.

# **U.S. Trademarks**

Mark	Reg. No.	Appl. No.
Long Lines	3,236,322	78/759,068
Long Lines	3,236,321	78/759,065
(design)		
Long Lines	3,370,478	78/759,063
Wireless		
Impossible Isn't	3,459,487	78/774,274

# Foreign Trademarks/Applications

None.

Copyright Registrations, Applications and Licenses

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004484 FRAME: 0661

RECORDED: 02/23/2011